## **CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2022-133**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, RETIRING CANINE GYLLIAN FROM THE LAKE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF CANINE GYLLIAN TO POLICE OFFICER CHAUNCEY MAYS; RELINQUISHING ANY AND ALL LIABILITY FOR THE HOUSING, CARE, VETERINARY NEEDS, AND FOOD RELATED TO CANINE GYLLIAN; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City Police Department (hereinafter the "LCPD"), desires to authorize the adoption of Canine (hereinafter "K9") Gyllian to police officer Chauncey Mays (hereinafter "Mays"); and

WHEREAS, the city administration recommends the retirement and adoption of K9 Gyllian based on the expert opinion of Dr. Andrew Buergo of Addison Animal Hospital, who has been treating K9 Gyllian for a medical condition, and recommends the retirement of K9 Gyllian; and

WHEREAS, Mays would accept all responsibilities and liability for K9 Gyllian's housing, care, veterinary needs, and food if K9 Gyllian is retired and provided to Mays; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council finds that the adoption of K9 Gyillian by Mays is in the best interests of the City and K9 Gyllian.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are all true and accurate and are incorporated herein and made a part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2.</u> The retirement of K9 Gyllian and adoption of K9 Gyllian by Chauncey Mays is approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute all necessary documentation to effect such.

<u>Section 3.</u> Effeadoption.	ctive Date. This	s resolution shall take effect immediately	y upon
PASSED AND AI December 2022.	<b>DOPTED</b> at a mo	neeting of the City Council on this	day of
		CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA	
		By: Stephen M. Witt, Mayor	
ATTEST:		APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:	
BY: Audrey E. Sikes, City	Clerk	BY: Thomas J. Kennon, III City Attorney	